Other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss  626,715  702,277  485,496  1,258,903 3,073,391

Accrued expenses  30,914  29,093 — — 60,007

Total financial liabilities  1,882,159  928,213  869,637  2,197,229  5,877,238

38

LEONTEQ AG
HALF YEAR REPORT 2018

6.7	 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements
and similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per asset class.

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is
reduced via credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of the credit protec-
tion is a reduction to the trading assets presented on the statement of financial position of
CHF 64,830 thousand for the period ended 30 June 2018 (as of 31 December 2017: CHF 62,881
thousand).

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Amounts due from banks  1,518,884 —  1,518,884 —  (432,977)  1,085,907

Amounts due from securities financing
transactions

 24,000 —  24,000 —  (24,000) —

Amounts due from customers  176,997 —  176,997  (20,940) —  156,057

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

 2,723,560 —  2,723,560  (1,731,131)  (620,187)  372,242

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 1,602,151 —  1,602,151  (158,660)  —   1,443,491

Total as of 30 June 2018  6,045,592 —  6,045,592  (1,910,731)  (1,077,164)  3,057,697

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Amounts due from banks  900,931 —  900,931 —  (203,833)  697,098

Amounts due from securities financing
transactions

 13,533 —  13,533 —  (13,533)  —

Amounts due from customers  108,048 —  108,048  (21,508) —  86,540

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

 1,629,717 —  1,629,717  (1,107,492)  (186,222)  336,003

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 1,141,602 —  1,141,602  (129,875)  —  1,011,727

Total as of 31 December 2017  3,793,831 —  3,793,831  (1,258,875)  (403,588)  2,131,368

39

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrange-
ments and similar agreements.

For the financial assets and financial liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrange-
ments or similar agreements above, each agreement between the Group and the counterparty
allows for net settlement of the relevant financial asset and financial liability when both parties
elect to settle on a net basis. In the absence of such an election, financial assets and financial
liabilities will be settled on a gross basis; however, each party to the master netting arrangement

[…]

or similar agreement will have the option to settle all such amounts on a net basis in the event of
default of the other party.

6.8	  Capital risk management

The capital base serves primarily to cover inherent business risks. The active management of the
volume and structure of capital is therefore of key importance. The monitoring and management
of capital adequacy is performed primarily on the basis of the regulatory capital requirements
determined by the Swiss Federal Counsel and the Financial Market Supervisory Authority
(FINMA), which follows the Bank for International Settlements’ (BIS) framework, retaining the
tradition of higher capital requirements through the application of capital buffers depending on
the size of the company. Requirements with respect to liquidity are not applicable to the Group,
as these rules apply specifically to banks.

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial assets
set off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks  715,045 —  715,045  —  (147,638)  567,407

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

 445,084 —  445,084  —  (445,084)  —

Amounts due to customers  668,742 —  668,742  (20,940)  (589,758)  58,044

Negative replacement values of derivative
financial instruments

 2,357,975 —  2,357,975  (1,801,650)  (413,243)  143,082

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 3,515,368 —  3,515,368  (88,141)  (672,627)  2,754,600

Total as of 30 June 2018  7,702,214 —  7,702,214  (1,910,731)  (2,268,350)  3,523,133

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial assets
set off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks  534,460 —  534,460  —  (404,137)  130,323

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

 377,397 —  377,397  —  (377,397)  —

Amounts due to customers  168,109 —  168,109  (19,298)  (148,811)  —

Negative replacement values of derivative
financial instruments

 1,563,016 —  1,563,016  (1,212,877)  (194,435)  155,704

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 3,040,531 —  3,040,531  (24,490)  (628,345)  2,387,696

Total as of 31 December 2017  5,683,513 —  5,683,513  (1,256,665)  (1,753,125)  2,673,723

40

LEONTEQ AG
HALF YEAR REPORT 2018

The Group’s capital management is closely tied to the Group’s overall income targets and budg-
eting process, which also provides a reliable forecast of available capital on the basis of future
profits, dividend policy and corporate actions. Capital planning is based on realistic assumptions
with regards to business performance and includes an analysis of potential sources of additional
capital in times of stress. Management is responsible for the capital planning process. The Board
of Directors approves the capital planning at least annually. The main drivers of capital consump-

[…]

instrument) or is based on a valuation method using observable market data (level 2 instrument).

For level 3 instruments, the day 1 profit is deferred and is recognised as deferred income. The day
1 is only recorded as “result from trading activities and the fair value option” when the fair value
of the respective instrument is determined using observable market data. During the current and
the previous reporting period, the Group had no positions with deferred day 1 profit.

CHF thousands

30.06.2018 31.12.2017

Range of unobservable inputs

Unit6

30.06.2018 31.12.2017

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable

input6 low high low high

Negative replacement values of
derivative financial instruments

15,881 14,975 Generic
Replication

Model7

 Volatility of
interest rates

62 72  63  72 basis
points

6 	 The ranges of significant unobservable inputs are represented in basis points.
7 	 A Generic Replication Model is used to price interest rate derivatives, in the prior year a SABR model was applied.

The change of the valuation technique had no material impact on the financial statements.

CHF thousands  30.06.2018  31.12.2017

Impact of shifts of unobservable input parameters on fair values

Increase of volatility of interest rates (+5 bps) (201) (115)

Decrease of volatility of interest rates (-5 bps) 201 115

46

LEONTEQ AG
HALF YEAR REPORT 2018

CHF thousands Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
30.06.2018

Financial assets

Trading financial assets

Debt securities (listed)  48,095  24,916  —   73,011

Equity securities  1,799,217  478  —   1,799,695

Funds  182,728  208,990  —   391,718

Other securities  —   26,296  —   26,296

- of which hybrid financial instruments  —   26,296  —   26,296

Total trading financial assets  2,030,040  260,680  —   2,290,720

Positive replacement values of derivative instruments  1,770,784  952,776  —   2,723,560

Other financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss  1,443,492  158,659 —  1,602,151

Total financial assets  5,244,316  1,372,115 —  6,616,431

Trading inventories  42,289 — —  42,289

Total trading inventories  42,289 — —  42,289

Financial liabilities

Trading financial liabilities

Debt securities (listed)  1,227  —   —   1,227

Equity securities  193,172  —   —   193,172

Funds  4,458  —   —   4,458

Other securities  —   492  —   492

- of which hybrid financial instruments  —   492  —   492

Total trading financial liabilities  198,857  492  —   199,349

Negative replacement values of derivative instruments  1,362,491  979,603  15,881  2,357,975

Other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss

Interest rate instruments  —   492,077  —   492,077

Equities  —   2,941,142  —   2,941,142

Foreign currency  —   7,202  —   7,202

Commodities (incl. precious metals)  —   74,947  —   74,947

Total other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss —  3,515,368 —  3,515,368

Total financial liabilities  1,561,348  4,495,463  15,881  6,072,692

During the first half of 2018, there have not been any significant reclassifications of positions
between level 1 and level 2 and vice versa.

47

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CHF thousands Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
31.12.2017

Financial assets

Trading financial assets

Debt securities (listed)  59,571  9,940  —  69,511

Equity securities  1,866,021  393  —  1,866,414

Funds  223,172  155,883  —  379,055

Other securities  —  29,430  —  29,430

- of which hybrid financial instruments  —  29,430  —  29,430

Total trading financial assets  2,148,764  195,646  —  2,344,410

Positive replacement values of derivative instruments  982,901  646,816  —  1,629,717

Other financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss  1,006,703  134,899  —  1,141,602

Total financial assets  4,138,368  977,361  —  5,115,729

Trading inventories  88,962  —  —  88,962

Total trading inventories  88,962  —  —  88,962

Financial liabilities

Trading financial liabilities

Debt securities (listed)  1,382  —  —  1,382

Equity securities  98,261  —  —  98,261

Funds  977  —  —  977

Other securities  —  626  —  626

- of which hybrid financial instruments  —  626  —  626

Total trading financial liabilities  100,620  626  —  101,246

Negative replacement values of derivative instruments  754,039  794,002  14,975  1,563,016

Other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss

Interest rate instruments  —  497,244  —  497,244

Equities  —  2,405,208  —  2,405,208

Foreign currency  —  4,358  —  4,358

Commodities (incl. precious metals)  — 133,721  — 133,721

Total other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss  —  3,040,531  —  3,040,531

Total financial liabilities  854,659  3,835,159  14,975  4,704,793

During 2017, there have not been any significant reclassifications of positions between level 1
and level 2 and vice versa.

48

LEONTEQ AG
HALF YEAR REPORT 2018

8	 Net fee income

Net fee income increased by 22% compared to the first half of 2017. Contributors were both,
Leonteq sales and Platform Partner sales fee income. The relative larger growth relates to
Platform Partner sales fees being up 27% compared to the first half of 2017. The growth in
Partner sales fees is predominantly driven by Insurance & Wealth Planning Solutions. Large
ticket transactions (defined as transactions where Leonteq earns a fee of CHF 0.5 million or